

05-8026, 05-8027, 05-8035
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WYOMING, WYOMING WOOL GROWERS, et al.,
and the COUNTY OF PARK
Plaintiff/Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.
Defendant/Appellees,

and

GREATER YELLOWSTONE COALITION, et al.
Defendant-Intervenors/Appellees

GREATER YELLOWSTONE COALITION, et al. ANSWER BRIEF

Jack R. Tuholske
TUHOLSKE LAW OFFICE, PC
234 East Pine
P.O. Box 7458
Missoula, MT 59807
(406)721-6986

Thomas M. France
Montana Wildlife Federation
240 N. Higgins, Suite 2
Missoula, MT 59802
(406)721-6705

*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors Greater Yellowstone Coalition, National
Wildlife Federation and Predator Conservation Alliance.*

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	iv,v,vi,vii,viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURIDICATION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. THE EXTIRPATION OF THE GRAY WOLF FROM THE NORTHERN ROCKIES	3
B. WOLVES AND THE ESA	5
C. EFFORTS TO BEGIN DELISTING WOLVES	7
1. THE DELISTING PROCESS UNDER THE ESA	7
2. THE DELISTING FOR WOLVES	9
3. DEVELOPMENT OF THE WYOMING PLAN	10
4. THE PEER-REVIEW PROCESS	17
D. EVENTS LEADING TO THIS LAWSUIT	21
E. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
ARGUMENT	30

I.	The District Court was correct in holding that it lacked subject matter jurisdiction to review Appellants’ Section 706 claims and ESA claims because the Federal Defendants took no “final agency action”, which is a jurisdictional prerequisite to judicial review of agency action pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 704	30
	A. The Letter Was Not the Consummation of FWS’s Decision-making Process for Delisting Wolves	30
	B. No Rights or Obligations Flow from the Letter	35
	C. The Letter was not “Agency Action” within the Meaning of the APA	39
II.	The District Court correctly held that it lacked subject matter jurisdiction to review Appellants’ § 706(2) claims for lack of subject matter jurisdiction, but if this Court reaches Appellants’ § 706 claims they must fail because the Federal Defendants did not act arbitrarily or capriciously in allegedly “rejecting” the Wyoming Plan	41
	A. FWS Relied Only on Scientific and Commercial Data in Evaluating the Wyoming Plan	42
	B. FWS’ Decision is not Contrary to the Evidence Before it	46
III.	The District Court correctly held that it lacked subject matter jurisdiction to review Appellants’ Section 706(1) claims because the Federal Defendants did not withhold or delay a discrete, required action	47
	B. FWS Has not Withheld a Discrete, Mandatory Action Under the “Best Science” Mandate	48
IV.	Failure to Manage Wolf Depredations are not cognizable under §§ 706(1), or 706(2)	52
	A. The Plaintiffs § 706(1) Claim for Failure to Control Fails Because ESA Regulations Impose No Mandatory Duty for FWS to Kill Wolves that Predate on Livestock or Wildlife	52

B. The Wolf Coalition’s § 706(2) Claims Fail Because No Final Agency
Action has Occurred 57

V. If this Court finds that jurisdiction to hear Appellants’ § 706 claims is proper
this case must be remanded to the District Court 58

CONCLUSION 59

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 60

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 61

TABLE OF CASES

FEDERAL CASES

Page

<i>American Petroleum Inst. V. EPA</i> , 540 F.2d 1023, 1029 (10 th Cir. 1976) .	28
<i>AT&T v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d. 973, 975 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	36,38
<i>Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87, 103 (1983)	42
<i>Bennet v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154, 177-178 (1997).	passim
<i>Castle Rock</i> , 125 S. Ct. at 2806	53,54
<i>CF & I Steel Corp. v. Economic Dev. Admin.</i> , 624 F.2d 136, 139 (10 th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>City of San Diego v. Whitman</i> , 242 F.3d 1097 (2002)	40
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt</i> , 958 F. Supp. 670, 678 (D.D.C. 1997)	29
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Department of the Interior</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D. Or. 2005)	34
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10 th Cir. 1988)	50
<i>Gordon v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 1213 (10 th Cir. 2003)	56
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 46 F.3d 1000, 1003 (10 th Circ. 1995)	29
<i>Holy Cross Wilderness Fund v. Madigan</i> , 960 F. 2d 1515, 1524 (10 th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Katt v. Dykhouse</i> , 983 F.2d 690 (6 th Cir. 1992)	58

<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390, 412 (1976)	42
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871, 891.(1990)	57
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360, 377 (1989)	30,42
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. Env’tl. Protection Agency</i> , 22 F.3d at 1132-1132 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Nevada v. Watkins</i> , 939 F.2d 710, 714 n.11 (9 th Cir. 1991)	49,50
<i>New Mexico Cattle Growers Ass’n v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 248 F.3d 1277, 1281 (10 th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 55, (1992)	37
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 124 S. Ct 2373 (2004) passim	
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560, 1574 (10 th Cir., 1994)	29
<i>Overton Park</i> , 401 U.S. at 415-417	28,29
<i>Pennaco Energy, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 377 F.3d 1147 (10 th Cir. 2004)	37,38
<i>Pinney Dock and Transp. Co. v. Penn Cent. Corp.</i> , 838 F.2d 1445 (6 th Cir. 1988)	58
<i>Public Serv. Co. of Colo. v. United States Env’tl. Protection Agency</i> , 225 F.3d 1144 (10 th Cir. 2000)	39,40

<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 14 (2000)	37
<i>Safeway Stores v. Brown</i> , 138 F.2d 278, 280 (Emerg. Ct. App 1943)	51
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106, 120 (1976)	58
<i>State of Wyoming v. Us Dept of Interior</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d at 1214, 1218	5
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2796 (2005)	53,54
<i>Trapper Mining, Inc. v. Wyodak Res. Dev. Corp.</i> , 923 F.2d 774, 779 (10 th Cir. 1991)	53,54
<i>Wyoming Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</i> , 987 F. Supp. 1349 (D. Wyo. 1997), <i>rev'd and remanded by 199 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000)</i>	6

STATE CASES

<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 212 P. 771 (Wyo. 1923)	36
---	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S.C. § 4332(C)(i)	6
5 U.S.C. § 551	23
5 U.S.C. § 551(6)	41
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	30,39,40
5 U.S.C. § 701	1,53,54
5 U.S.C. § 702	1
5 U.S.C. § 703	1
5 U.S.C. § 704	1,25,30

5 U.S.C. § 705	1
5 U.S.C. § 706	passim
16 U.S.C. § 1533	31
16 U.S.C. § 1533 (a)	48
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)	8
16 U.S.C. § 1533 (b)	26
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(A)	7,33
16 U.S.C. § 1533 (b)(3)(B)	8
16 U.S.C. § 1533 (B)(3)(C)(ii)	8
16 U.S.C. § 1533 (B)(4) - (6)	8
16 U.S.C. § 1533 (c)	9
16 U.S.C. § 1533 (c)(2)(A), (B)	9,33
16 U.S.C. § 1533 (f)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
33 U.S.C. §§ 1311(j)	40

STATE STATUTES

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-3-10 l(a)(v)(iii) and (xi)(B)(I & II)	15
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-1-304(b)	15
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 23-3-103	15

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. § 17.84 28,56

50 C.F.R. §§ 17.84(i)(3),(7), and (8) 6,53

50 C.F.R. § 17.84(i)(3)(vii) 52,53,54,55,56

50 C.F.R. §§ 17.84(i)(3)(v), (ix) and (xi) 54

38 Fed. Reg. 14,678 (June 4, 1973) 5

43 Fed. Reg. 9607, 9607 (March 9, 1978) 4

68 Fed. Reg. 15804, 15805 (April 1, 2003) 3,7

68 Fed. Reg. 15879, 15879 (April 1, 2003) 9

68 Fed. Reg. at 15881 8,10

69 Fed. Reg. at 16944 32

70 Fed. Reg. 1286, 1286 and 1294 (January 6, 2005) 4

70 Fed. Reg. at 1288 9,37

70 Fed. Reg. at 1294 14
